

Nos. 16-1436 & 16-1540

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, ET AL.,
Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals
for the Fourth and Ninth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF THE PORT OF SEATTLE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

WILLIAM B. ADAMS
ELLYDE R. THOMPSON
Counsel of Record
OWEN F. ROBERTS
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue
22nd Floor
New York, NY 10010
(212) 849-7000
ellydethompson@
quinnemanuel.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 18, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE ECONOMIC INJURIES SUFFERED BY THE STATE OF HAWAII AND THE ORGANIZATIONAL RESPONDENTS ARE INDEPENDENTLY SUFFICIENT TO CONFER STANDING TO SUE.....	7
A. Economic Injury Is Sufficient To Confer Article III Standing	7
B. Respondents’ Injuries Fall Within The Zone Of Interest Of The INA	14
II. THE NATIONWIDE INJUNCTION IS APPROPRIATE AND WARRANTED	15
A. The Facial Invalidity Of The Challenged Provisions Of EO-2 Justifies Issuance Of A Nationwide Injunction.....	16
B. The Need For Uniform Application Of The Immigration Laws Independently Supports	

Affirmance Of The Nationwide Injunctions	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	19
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	7
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....	9
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	8
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	17
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	16
<i>City of Sausalito v. O’Neill</i> , 386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Colo. River Indian Tribes v. Town of Parker</i> , 776 F.2d 846 (9th Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	11
<i>Equal Rights Ctr. v. Equity Residential</i> , 798 F. Supp. 2d 707 (D. Md. 2011).....	12

<i>Exodus Refugee Immigration, Inc. v. Pence</i> , 165 F. Supp. 3d 718 (S.D. Ind. 2016)	13
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	9
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	12
<i>Hawai‘i v. Trump</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 1119 (D. Haw. 2017)	10
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017).....	10, 15
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , — F. 3d —, 2017 WL 3911055 (9th Cir. Sept. 7, 2017)	13
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s & Warehousemen’s Union v. Meese</i> , 891 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 539 (D. Md. 2017).....	13
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017).....	13, 15, 18
<i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982).....	8
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	14

<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7, 8
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	7
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	8
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	8
<i>Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	16
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	11
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....	11, 19, 21
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	8
<i>Two Guys from Harrison–Allentown, Inc. v. McGinley</i> , 366 U.S. 582 (1961).....	8
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 2017 WL 462040 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 3, 2017)	4, 19

Washington v. Trump,
847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017).....4, 5, 10

Wyoming v. Oklahoma,
502 U.S. 437 (1992).....9

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(F).....14

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)14

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(J)14

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)15

8 U.S.C. § 115715

8 U.S.C. § 1522(a)(4)(B)15

8 U.S.C. § 1522(a)(4)(B)(ii).....15

8 U.S.C. § 1522(b)15

Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94
Stat. 102 (1980).....15

Rules and Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(f)14

82 Fed. Reg. 8977 (Feb. 1, 2017).....3

82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 9, 2017)4, 20, 21

S. Ct. R. 37.3(a).....1

S. Ct. R. 37.6.....1

Miscellaneous

Directory of Visa Categories, U.S. DEP'T STATE,
<https://travel.state.gov/content/visas/en/general/all-visa-categories.html> (last visited
Sept. 18, 2017)14
